

No. 17-716

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRISM TECHNOLOGIES LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

T-MOBILE USA, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Paul J. Andre, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*  
**Kramer Levin Naftalis  
& Frankel LLP**  
990 Marsh Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
Tel: 650.752.1700  
pandre@kramerlevin.com

Jonathan S. Caplan, Esq.  
Mark A. Baghdassarian, Esq.  
Aaron M. Frankel, Esq.  
Cristina Martinez, Esq.  
**Kramer Levin Naftalis &  
Frankel LLP**  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
Tel: 212.715.9100

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER ..... 1

I. Granting the Petition is Appropriate Because  
the District Court Made Factual Determinations  
to Support its Finding of Patent Eligibility That  
Were Entitled to Clear Error Review by the  
Federal Circuit ..... 2

II. Granting the Petition is Appropriate Because  
the Panel’s Application of the Incorrect Standard  
of Review was Outcome Determinative of the  
Eligibility of the Asserted Claims ..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alfred E. Mann Found. for Sci. Research v. Cochlear Corp.</i> , 841 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	5
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014) . . . . .	1
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) . . . . .	5
<i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) . . . . .	4
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 647 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	4
<i>Heiniger v. City of Phoenix</i> , 625 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	4
<i>Mintz v. Dietz &amp; Watson, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	5
<i>Rosen v. Bezner</i> , 996 F.2d 1527 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	4
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015) . . . . .	5, 7

### STATUTE AND RULE

35 U.S.C. § 101 . . . . .	1, 5, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) . . . . .	1
